
d UNITEDSTlJTES 
POSTIJL SERVICE 

STEP B DECISION 

Step B Team: 
Bryan/McPherson 
San Diego District Cases 

District: Capital-Metro District 
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Branch: 3825 
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Delivery Unit: Frederick/21701 
State: Maryland 
Incident Date: March 1,2016 
Date of Informal Step A: March 5, 2016 
Formal Step A Mtg: June 21, 2016 
Received at Step B: July 8, 2016 
Step B Decision: August 10, 2016 
Issue Code: 152000 
NALC Subject Code: 505011 
Originally Received at Step B: June 23, 2016 
Date Sent to Assisting Team: July 6,2016 

ISSUE: Did Management violate Article 15 of the National Agreement (NA), by not complying with the Formal A 
settlement Grievance # 01-16-LH34 dated and signed February 2, 2016? If so, what is the appropriate remedy? 

DECISION: The Dispute Resolution Team has RESOLVED this grievance. A violation of Article 15 of the NA has 
been shown. Prior Arbitration awards show repeated violations. The following remedy will be applied: 

• 

• Management shall cease and desist from future similar violations of the NA. 
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stage of the grievancefarbitration procedure are final binding, I want to reiterate our policy on this 
subject. (Emphasis added) 

In a letter to Human Resources Managers (AREA), dated March 20, 1998, then Vice-President, Labor Relations 
Joh n E. Potter wrote: 

Arbitration awards and grievance settlements are final and binding. Compliance is not an option. but a 
requirement. One of the few acceptable reasons for non-compliance with an arbitration award is if the 
Postal Service is seeking to have the award vacated in a federal court, which is very rare. No manager or 
supervisor has the authority to override an arbitrator's award or a signed grievance settlement. 

The file shows the t'equest for payment was not submitted until April 26, 2016. The payments were not made within 
the twenty eight (28) days the local parties have agreed too. Therefore, the Team has agreed to the following 
remedy. 

The Dispute Resolution Team has RESOLVED this grievance. A violation of Article 15 of the NA has been shown. 
Prior Arbitration awards show repeated violations The following remedy will be applied: 

• 

• Management shall cease and desist from future similar violations of the NA,. 
• Management shall pay NALC Branch 3825 a lump sum $1,500.00 without deductions. 
• The Capital Metro DRT shall be responsible for making the payments. 

~~Lh\.Myan ')
USPS Step B Representative 
CC: 
USPS Step A Rep. (Ms. Spence) 

Area Labor Relations 'f'Jational Business Agent 

District Manager Manager HR 

Postmaster Manager LR 

Manager Labor Relations, Area NALC Step A Rep. (Ms. Hennessey) 


Enclosu re: index 
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• Management shall pay NALC Branch 3825 a lump sum $1,500.00 without deductions. 
• The Capital Metro DRT shall be responsible for making the payments. 

EXPLANATION: According to the file, on February 2, 2016, USPS Representative David Coward and NALC 
Representative Laura Hennessey resolved local grievance #01-16-LH34.The settlement included payments to be 
made to both non-ODL and ODL carriers. The Adjustment was paid in pay period (PP) 9 of fiscal year (FY) 2016. 

The Union contends management failed to comply with Formal A settlement, 01-16-LH34, dated February 2.2016. 
Payrnent was made ninety four (94) days after the signing of the settlement. Prior grievance settlements have 
established twenty eight (28) days from the signing of the settlenlent as a reasonable time for the payments to have 
been received by the Grievants. Twenty eight (280 days would have been March 1, 2016. The carriers did not 
receive their payments until May 6, 2016. There have been multiple grievance resolves upholding twenty eight (28) 
days as reasonable and have awarded a monetary remedy for continued violations. 

Management's position is it was never the intent to delay the processing of this pay adjustment. The settlement was 
signed on February 2, 2016 by USPS Rep Dave Coward and NALC Rep Laura Hennessey. Subsequently USPS 
Rep Dave Coward transferred from the Postal Service to another government agency. In response to his abrupt 
departure, Dave House was placed in the position as interim Manager of Labor Relations. Mr, House was 
challenged with reviewing all outstanding case files as well as addressing new cases. On April 22, 2016 at the 
urging of the union president an email requesting information on the status of the payment was sent. AN immediate 
response which included evidence the payment had been made. 

JCAM page 15-1 states in relevant part: 

Broad Grievance Clause. Article 15.1 sets forth a broad definition of a grievance. This means that most 
work related disputes may be pursued through the grievance/arbitration procedure. The language 
recognizes that most grievances will involve the National Agreement or a Local Memorandum of 
Understanding. Other types of disputes that may be handled within the grievance procedure may include: 
• Alleged violations of postal handbooks or manuals (Article 19); 
• Alleged violations of other enforceable agreements between NALC and the Postal Service, such as 
Buifding Our Future by Working Together, and the Joint Statement on Violence and Behavior in the 
Workplace. In his award in national case Q90N-4F-C 94024977, August 16, 1996 (C-15697), Arbitrator 
Snow found that the Joint Statement constitutes a contractually enforceable agreement between the parties 
and that the union has access to the grievance procedure to resolve disputes arising under it. Additionally, 
in his discussion of the case, Snow writes that arbitrators have the flexibility in formulating remedies to 
consider removing a supervisor from his or her "administrative duties'" if a violation is found. (Note: The 
National parties disagree over the meaning of "administrative duties;") 
• Disputes concerning the rights of ill or injured employees, such as claims concerning fitness-for-duty 
exams, first aid treatment, compliance with the provisions of the ELM Section 540 and other regulations 
concerning OWCP claims (Step 4, G90N-4G-C 95026885, January 28, 199"7, M-01264). However, 
decisions of the Office of Workers' Compensation Programs (OWCP) are not grievable matters. OWCP has 
the exclusive authority to adjudicate compensation claims, and to determine ttle medical suitability of 
proposed limited duty assignments; 
• Alleged violations of law (Article 5); 
• Other complaints relating to wages. hours or conditions of employment. 

On March 28,2016 in settlement for grievance #01-16-LH-23 the local parties agreed: 

... Moving forward the Union is putting Management on notice that they expect to have money in the hands 
of the union/employees within twenty eight (28) days on all pay adjustnlents. 

In May of 2002, then USPS Vice-President Patrick Donahoe issued a memorandum (M-01517) that has become 
the definitive instruction on compliance with grievance settlements. It says: 

Headquarters is currently responding to union concerns that some field offices are failing to comply with 
grievance settlements and arbitration award. While managers are aware that settlements reached in any 
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GRIEVANCE 


USPS: # K11N-4K-C 16524201 

local Union: 01-16-lH-353 


The following is a list of enclosures for the grievances as received at Step B: 

PS Form 8190 for Grievance # 01-16-LH-353 -1 page 
Management's Facts and Contentions - 2 pages 
GATS Decision Letter - 1 page 
Information Request - 1 page 
Email - 1 page 
Payout Request History for Adjustment - 3 pages 
View Grievance/Adjustment Record - 1 page 
Union's Table of Contents - 3 pages 
Union's Facts and Contentions - 10 pages 
Email- 1 page 
Information Request - 1 page 
2016 Calendar - 1 page 
Request for Steward Time - 2 pages 
Email - 1 page 
Payout Request History for Adjustment - 3 pages 
Copy of Online Check Stllb - 1 page 
Formal A Resolution 01-16··LH34·- 2 pages 
GATS Decision letter - 1 page 
Extension - 2 pages 
JCAM - 2 pages 
Potter Compliance Letter - 1 page 
M-01517 - 1 page 
Potter CBAs Letter - 1 page 
Formal Step A Resolution - 1 page 
Kenneth Lerch cover letter - 1 page 
Prior Formal Step Resolution - 4 pages 
Step B 09032310 - 2 pages 
Kenneth Lerch cover letter - 1 page 
Regional Arbitration - 100 pages 
Kenneth Lerch cover letter - 1 page 
Regional Arbitration - 218 pages 
Kenneth Lerch cover letter - 1 page 
Formal Step A Resolution - 24 pages 

Total: 396 Panes 
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Payout Request History for Grievance 
16524201 

no data 

Not Processed By Payroll Payroll Processed 

~ New (Not yet sent to Payroll) ~ Paid (Back from Payroll without error) 
~ Pending (Not back from Payroll) ~ Payroll Error (Back 'from Payroll with error) 
o Submitted (Received acknowledgment 

from Payroll, awaiting processing) 

Show History 

New, Pending and Submitted Requests 

Last First Relevant Requested DateRequest IIstatusllGATSllAPplCode Seq Amount By RequesteName Name PPII IB 
PP5 ITYOOPB 108/16/20 l'INew 1001$1,320.001IpAQUElTE IISTEPHEN FY201618 
PP5 ITYOOPB 108/16/201'INew 1001$1,320.001ISNYDER IIUSA FY201618 

7340 ITYOOPBINew 1001$1,320.001ILECOMPTE IIEARLENE 
11 1 ~~i016 
7292 ITYOOPBINew 1001$1,320.001IBARNES IIJAMES 

11 1 ~~i016 
PP5 ITYOOPBINew 1001$1,320.001IBARNES IIGEOFFREY FY2016IE 
PP5 ITYOOPBINew 1001$1,320.001ILONG IIPRESTON FY201618 
PP5 ITYOOPBINew IODI$1,320.001IHAMILTON IIDONALD IE] FY2016 

PP5 ITYOOPB .INew 1001$1,320.001IEYLER IIMARK FY201618 
PP5 ITYOOPBINew IODI$1,320.001IHAINES IIKENNITH FY201618 
PP5 ITYOOPBINew 1001$1,320.001IWINPIGLER IIDALE FY2016IB 

INew IODI$1,320.001ITHOMPSON IIRAYMOND 18 ~~i016 IITYOOPB 

18
PP5 ITYOOPBINew IODI$1,320.001IBROMFIELD IIANITA FY2016 

18
PP5 ITYOOPBINew 1001$1,320.00110DEN IIDUANE FY2016 

PP5 ITYOOPBINew IODI$1,320.001IMOORE IIROBIN FY2016IB 
INew IODI$1,320.001IDETROW IIJOHN 59791

PP5 ITYOOPBFY201611 
I II IIlI II II 1111 II 

08/16/2011 

08/16/201 1 

08/16/201 1 

08/16/201 1 

08/16/2011 


108/16/201' 


108/16/201' 


08/16/201 1 

08/16/201 1 

08/16/201 1 

08/16/2011 


08/16/201 1 


108/16/201' 

II 

https:llgats.usps.gov/gats/grievance/griJequestpay____history.cf111 8/16/2016 

https:llgats.usps.gov/gats/grievance/griJequestpay
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lUUl$1,320.00lITYERYAR IIKENNETH 

0 
DO 

1$1,320.001 
$1,320.00 

1$1 ,320.00 

REISSMAN MITCHELL 

IMOLINA IIJOSE 
MYERS ITIMOTHY 

PB 

lTYOOPB 

I 
I ITYOOPB 

ITYOOPB 
ITYOOPB 

~~~~=~~======~~===== 

ITYOOPB 

1 08/16/201'lNew 

EJ 
08/16/201'New 
I08/16/201'EJOO 

New 0 1$1,320.001IWOLFE IICATHERINE 108/16/201 ' 

INew 1001$1,320.001IEDWARDS IIEARL 108/16/201' 

INew 1001$1,320.001ISMITH II~D=AV=I=D=====:; 108/16/201 ' 

ITYOOPB 108/16/201' 

INew 0$1,320. IJONES IIETHEL 
INew I O~INALLY IlpAUL 

ITYOOPB 108/16/201 '1 

:===========: 
TYOOPB 08/16/201 1INew IODI$1,320.001IFLIPPO IITERRY 


INew 100~~r=B=R=EC=H=T=~I~I=G=RA=Y=S=O=N=~:~~~====~~======~~=====
ITYOOPB 108/16/201' 

INew 100$1,320.0 IVARNER IIGARY ITYOOPB 108/16/201' 

INew 100~ GAMBLE ITHOMAS ITYOOPB 108/16/201' 

INew I 0 $1 ,320.00 ILANDIS IIBOYCE ITYOOPB 108/16/201' 

INew 1001$1,320.001IHENNESSEyIILAURA ITYOOPB I 

OOPB 08/16/201 1INew 1001$1,320.001ISEREMETH 1ROBERT 
TYOOPB 08/16/201 1INew 1001$1,320.001IGESELL ICATRIONA 

INew 1001$1,320.001IVONGARRELIICONRAD ITYOOPB 108/161201' 

INew IOOI$1,320.00Ig6~TELLO IJANICE ITYOOPB 108/16/201' 

INew 1001$1,320.00lIHARDY IIRONNIE ITYOOPB 108/16/201' 

INew 1001$1,320001ISCOTT IIRAMONT ITYOOPB 108/161201' 

INew 1001$1,320.001INGUYEN. IIHUNG ITYOOPB 108/16/201 ' 
:============: 

ITYOOPB 108/16/201'EJOO~IMORRISSEY IIIAN 
IITYOOPB 1108/16/201 1INew II 1f2l$1,320.00 IEVERHART IIDONNA 

https://gats.usps.gov/gats/grievance/gri_requestpay _history.cfln 8/16/2016 
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PP5 
FY2016UUULJI II IU 
 II IL 


ITYOOPB 108/16/201'INew 1001$1.320.001IKOSENSKI IIKARIN 13441 
PP5 
FY201611 
PP5 ITYOOPB I08/16/201,IWARREN
INew 1001$1.320.001CARRYL FY2016IB 
PP5 ITYOOPB 108/16/201'EJI 101$1.320.001IREYES IICAROL 18 FY2016 

PP5 ITYOOPB 108/16/201'INew IODI$1.320.001ICOOK IICHRISTOPHERI174081 FY2016 

TYOOPB 08/16/201 1INew IDDI$1.320.001IpATEY IIJESSICA 1141931~~~016 
ITotal New: $58,080.00 I 
ITotal Pending: $0.00 I 
ITotal Submitted: $0.00 I 

Paid and Errors from FinanceB Error or ~ Request Amount~1 Last I FirsttllSsNI Relevant Requested Date I 
a us Warning Amount Paid Paid Name Name PP By Requested 

INo Data I 
ITotal Paid: $0.00 

ITotal Error: $0.00 I 

https://gats.usps.gov/gats/grievance/gri_requestpay _ history.cfm 8/16/2016 
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